
Corrigendum-1 to 36/2023-24 (GEM/2024/B/4603565) for Supply, Installation, 
Configuration, Integration, Implementation and Maintenance of Static Application 
Security Tool (SAST) and Dynamic Application Security Tool (DAST) 
 
(Pre-Bid meeting 17.02.2024 at 12:00 hours) 

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                         Date: 20.02.2024  

  

Corrigendum-1 to RFP 36/2023-24 (GEM/2024/B/4603565) for Supply, Installation, Configuration, 
Integration, Implementation and Maintenance of Static Application Security Tool (SAST) and 
Dynamic Application Security Tool (DAST) 

  

  RFP Ref.No.36/2023-24 Dated 08.02.2024   

     

With reference to RFP Ref No. 36/2023-24 GeM BID Number- (GEM/2024/B/4603565) Dated 08.02.2024 

published on our website https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in and GeM Portal https://gem.gov.in and 

subsequent to Pre-Bid meeting held on 17.02.2024 at 12:00 hours with bidders, following amendments to 

the RFP document are made with immediate effect. Responses to pre-bid meeting are uploaded on Bank’s 

website separately. Bidders are requested to refer both Reply to Pre-Bid queries along with this 

corrigendum-  
 

 

SN  
Page 

No  
RFP Term/ 

Clause No  
Clause as per RFP  Clause revised as  

1.   89  Annexure B: 

Technical 

Evaluation 

Criteria 

 In PSUs /Govt. Organization/ PSBs/ 

Public Insurance companies  

(a). 10 Marks for every reference 

where implemented the solution 

 

 In Private Banks /foreign banks/ any 

other BFSI Sector- 

(a). 5 Marks for every reference where 

implemented the solution 

 

 In PSUs /Govt. Organization/ PSBs/ 

Public Insurance companies  

(a). 10 Marks for every reference where 

implemented the solution 

 

 In Private Banks /foreign banks/ any 

other BFSI Sector- 

(a). 5 Marks for every reference where 

implemented the solution 

Bidder/OEM PO and signoff shall be 

considered for Evaluation. 

2 99 Annexure D: 

Eligibility 

Evaluation 

Compliance 

 

The SAST/DAST Tool must be running 
successfully in at least 3 public/Private 
sector Banks /Scheduled Commercial 
Bank/ BFSI/ Govt. Organization (at least 
50 Branch) in India and running 
successfully for the past two years. 

The SAST/DAST Tool must be running 
successfully in at least 3 public/Private 
sector Banks /Scheduled Commercial 
Bank/ BFSI/ Govt. Organization in India 
and running successfully for the past two 
years. 

3.   91 

  

Annexure C: 

Scope of 

Work 

(Specific 

scope of 

SAST) 

The solution must support a variety of 

operating systems: Windows, Linux, Mac 

OS, AIX, Solaris  

The solution must support a variety of 

operating systems: Windows, Linux, Mac 

OS and AIX. 

4 87  Annexure A: 

Commercial 

Bid Format 

DAST Software License Cost for 3 years  

(1 server)  

DAST Software License Cost for 3 years  

(Enterprise) 

https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in/
https://www.bankofmaharashtra.in/
https://gem.gov.in/
https://gem.gov.in/


Corrigendum-1 to 36/2023-24 (GEM/2024/B/4603565) for Supply, Installation, 
Configuration, Integration, Implementation and Maintenance of Static Application 
Security Tool (SAST) and Dynamic Application Security Tool (DAST) 
 
(Pre-Bid meeting 17.02.2024 at 12:00 hours) 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

5 93 Annexure C: 

Scope of 

Work 

(Specific 

scope of 

SAST) 

Solution should support scanning the 

code only to find Critical and High level 

vulnerabilities 

Solution should support scanning the 

code for detecting vulnerabilities 

with low, medium, high or critical. 

6 95 Annexure C: 

Scope of 

Work 

(Specific 

scope of 

SAST) 

View the actual attack during a scan 

session. 
Detect the vulnerabilities during the 

scanning. 

7 95 Annexure C: 

Scope of 

Work 

(Specific 

scope of 

DAST) 

Skip an attack while the scan is in 

progress. 

 

The tool should not skip an attack while 

scan is in progress. 

 

  

  

Note- Pre bid Queries Response Sheet is published on Bank’s Website on 20.02.2024. Bidders are 

requested to refer reply to “Pre Bid Queries” also and correlate this corrigendum with same before 

submitting final bid on GeM Portal.  
  

 

Sd/- 
Deputy General Manager 
Information Technology 


